

No. 09-17241

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,

Defendants,

and

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
Opinion Filed December 11, 2009
(Wardlaw, Fisher, Berzon)

APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.

THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR

ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7804

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

AMIR C. TAYRANI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)..... | 1 |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING | 9 |
| I. THE PANEL’S ASSERTION OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION AND ITS ISSUANCE OF MANDAMUS RELIEF CONFLICT WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MOHAWK</i> | 9 |
| II. THE PANEL’S ISSUANCE OF MANDAMUS RELIEF CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS THAT RESTRICT MANDAMUS TO TRULY “EXTRAORDINARY” ERRORS AND THAT ESTABLISH STRINGENT PREREQUISITES TO FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE CLAIMS..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 5, 8, 14, 18 |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) | 2, 3, 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dole v. Serv. Employees Union AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 2, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Serv. Employees Union AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> , 880 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , No. 08-678, _ U.S. _ (Dec. 8, 2009)..... | 1, 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19 |
| <i>Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967) | 19 |

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651 1, 7, 8
